

SECTION IV B

Listed on 24.1.2014

Court No.12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 1  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 17372-17374 and  
22178-179 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS Nos. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

Union Of India etc. ....Petitioner(s) Versus  
Pramod Kumar & Ors. etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.12.2013 with an office report dated 13.12.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents.  
Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.  
List the matters on 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2014."

SLP NOS. 17372-17374 OF 2012

It is submitted that Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 9, 11 to 14 and 16 to 20 has on 12-12-2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 9, 11-12, 14 and 16 to 20 and copies of the same have been included in the paper books. No rejoinder affidavit has been filed in the matters so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP Nos. 22178-22179/2012

It is submitted that AD Cards duly signed as proof of service have been received back from respondent nos. 23, 72 and 75 in both the SLPs.

It is submitted that Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 to 13, 17 to 22, 24, 26 to 60, 63 to 71, 73 and 74 in both the SLPs and respondent no. 61 in SLP (C) No. 22179 of 2012 has on 8.3.2013 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of above mentioned respondents and for respondent no. 75 in both SLPs. But the said

counsel has not filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no. 75. Copy of Counter affidavits are included in paper books. No rejoinder affidavit has been filed.

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice to respondent nos. 14,15,16,25,and 62 in both the SLPs and respondent no. 61 in SLP (C) No. 22178 of 2012 has been issued on 23.11.2013. But neither AD cards nor unserved cover containing notice have been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Shekar Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS