

SECTION. IVB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17372-17373/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 04/05/2011 in RA No. 5/2012 & LPA No. 1
283/2011 & WPC No. 6642/2011 & CWP No. 6642/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB
& HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD KUMAR & ORS. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SECTION IV B

Listed on.31.3.2014

Court No.9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.2
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 17372-17374 and
22178-179 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS Nos. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

Union Of India etc.Petitioner(s) Versus
Pramod Kumar & Ors. etc.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3.3.2014 with an office report dated 21.2.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Since all the respondents have not been served in SLP (C) Nos. 22178-22179 of 2012, stand over to 31.3.2014.

In the meantime, it would be open to the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners to file application for substituted service."

SLP NOS. 17372-17374 OF 2012

It is submitted that Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Advocate for respondent Nos. 1 to 9, 11 to 14 and 16 to 20 has on 12-12-2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 9, 11-12, 14 and 16 to 20 and copies of the same have been included in the paper books. No

rejoinder affidavit has been filed in the matters so far. Respondent Nos. 10 and 15 served through registered AD Post but have not chosen to enter appearance so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP Nos. 22178-22179/2012

It is submitted that Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate for the petitioner had on 4.3.2014 filed applications for substituted service on unserved common respondent nos. 14 to 16 and 25 by way of publication of show cause notice in two daily newspapers viz. "The Indian Express" and "Punjab Kesari" (Hindi Edition). The counsel has on 25.3.2014 filed proof of publication of show cause notice alongwith affidavit in respect respondent nos. 14 to 16 and 25 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. With this service of notice stands complete on all the respondents.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Shekar Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS